Vol. 14/ No. 53/Autumn2024
Research Article
Low-Power and Reliable Approximate Subtractors for Image Processing
Applications
 Fatemeh Pooladi, Ph.D. Student 1 |Farshad Pesaran, Assistant Professor2*  |Nabiollah Shiri, Assistant Professor3
Abstract
In this paper, two new approximate subtractors are presented. The
proposed circuits are implemented based on gate diffusion input (GDI) and

Proposed-2 91/02 0/14 12/74 12 152/8
 ی ر یگجهیتن- 4
 ت یانتشار گ  یورود  کیبر تکن  یمبتن  یشنهادیپ   یهاشده است. طرح  لیارائه و تحل  د یجد  یبیکننده تقرقیمقاله دو تفر  نیا  در
(GDIهمراه با تکن )یکینامیآستانه د  کی  (DTبا استفاده از فناور )یکربن  یهانانولوله   یدانیاثر م  یستورهایترانز  ی  (CNTFETs )
شوند.  یاستفاده م  ریدهند که در پردازش تصویم  لیرا تشک  یکننده اصل  میتقس  یهاها سلولکننده  قیتفر  نیاست. ا   ینانومتر32
انجام    fanoutمونت کارلو و    راتییشامل تغ  راتییتغ  یسازهی کم هستند. شب  اریبس  ی دگیچیخطا با پ   4  یدارا  یشنهادیپ   یهاطرح
، (PDP) ریمتوسط توان تاخ دیدر تول ییجوکند. از نظر صرفهیم  دییرا تا PDPو  ریتوان و تاخ یاضیصحت روابط ر جیشده و نتا
  ی هاطرح  یشده و اثربخش  سهیشده مقاارائه  یهادارند. مطالعات مختلف با طرح  یعملکرد بهتر  2مدارپیشنهادیو    1مدارپیشنهادی
 . باشد یآنها م یاجرا( در DTاستفاده از ) لیکه به دل شودیم د ییتا یمختلف بدون کاهش ولتاژ خروج طیدر شرا یشنهادیپ
 مراجع
[1] W. Liu, F. Lombardi and M. Shulte, "A Retrospective and Prospective View of Approximate Computing
[Point of View}," in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 108, no. 3, pp. 394-399, March 2020, doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2020.2975695.
[2] H. Jiang, F. J. H. Santiago, H. Mo, L. Liu and J. Han, "Approximate Arithmetic Circuits: A Survey,
Characterization, and Recent Applications," in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 108, no. 12, pp. 2108-2135,
Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2020.3006451.
[3] A. Sadeghi, R. Ghasemi, H. Ghasemian and N. Shiri, "High Efficient GDI-CNTFET-Based Approximate
Full Adder for Next-Generation of Computer Architectures," in IEEE Embedded Systems Letters, vol. 15,
no. 1, pp. 33-36, March 2023, doi: 10.1109/LES.2022.3192530.
[4] M. Rafiee, Y. Sadeghi, N. Shiri and A. Sadeghi "An approximate CNTFET4:2 compressor based on gate
diffusion input and dynamic threshold," Electron. Lett., vol. 57, pp. 650-652, 2021, . doi:
10.1049/ell2.12221.
[5] A. Gorantla and P. Deepa, “Design of Approximate Subtractors and Dividers for Error Tolerant Image
Processing Applications,” J Electron Test , vol. 35, pp. 901–907, 2019, doi: 10.1007/s10836-019-05837-
5.
[6] L. Chen, J. Han, W. Liu and F. Lombardi, "On the Design of Approximate Restoring Dividers for Error-
Tolerant Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Computers, vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 2522-2533, Aug. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TC.2015.2494005.
   64                                               53-1403/66بهار    /پنجاه و یکمجله مهندسی مخابرات جنوب/ سال سیزدهم/ شماره
[7] F. Sabetzadeh, M. H. Moaiyeri and M. Ahmadinejad, "A Majority-Based Imprecise Multiplier for Ultra-
Efficient Approximate Image Multiplication," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular
Papers, vol. 66, no. 11, pp. 4200-4208, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2019.2918241.
[8] H. Jiang, L. Liu, F. Lombardi and J. Han, “Adaptive approximation in arithmetic circuits: A low-power
unsigned divider design,” in  Design, Automation Test in Europe Conference Exhibition (DATE), March
2018, pp. 1411–1416, doi: 10.23919/DATE.2018.8342233.
[9] F. Bahrami, N. Shiri and F. Pesaran, “An efficient Imprecise 4:2 Compressor Using Gate Diffusion Input
Supplemented with Dynamic Threshold,” Journal of Southern Communication Engineering, vol. 13, no.
50, pp. 1-10, 2023, doi: 10.30495/jce.2023.1987535.1203 [in Persian].
[10] T. Rashedzadeh, S.M. Riyazi and N. Cheraghi Shirazi, “Analysis of the effect of changes of FINs
Architectural on FINFET Drain current and on Average Power Dissipation and Propagation Delay in the
Hybrid-CMOS full adder,” Journal of Southern Communication Engineering, vol. 10, no. 40, pp. 25-36,
Jun. 2021 [in Persian].
[11] M. Sayyaf, A. Ghasemi and R.Hamzehyan, “Design of Low Power Single-Bit Full-Adder Cell Based on
Pass-Transistor Logic,”  Journal of Southern Communication Engineering, vol. 13, no. 49, pp. 105-112,
2022, doi: 10.30495/jce.2022.692834 [in Persian].
[12] K. M. Reddy, M. H. Vasantha, Y. B. Nithin Kumar and D. Dwivedi, "Design of Approximate Dividers for
Error Tolerant Applications," IEEE  International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems
(MWSCAS), 2018, pp. 496-499, doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS..8623909.
[13] R. Ferreira, M. Leme, M. Corrêa, L. Agostini, C. Diniz and B. Zatt, "Approximate Subtractor Operator for
Low-Power Video Coding Hardware Accelerators," IEEE International Conference on Electronics,
Circuits and Systems (ICECS), 2019, pp. 426-429, doi: 10.1109/ICECS46596.2019.8964783.
[14] K. V. Krishnan, A. Satish and P. R. Krishnan, “Design of energy efficient approximate subtractors and
restoring dividers for error tolerant applications,” Microelectronics Journal, vol. 131, p. 105668, 2023,
doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2022.105668.
[15] N. Shiri, A. Sadeghi, M. Rafiee and M. Bigonah, "SR-GDI CNTFET-based magnitude comparator for new
generation of programmable integrated circuits," International Journal of Circuit Theory and Application,
2022, pp. 1- 26, doi: 10.1002/cta.3251.
[16] M. Rafiee, N. Shiri and A. Sadeghi, “Low-Power and Fast-Swing-Restoration GDI-Based Magnitude
Comparator for Digital Images Processing,” Circuits Syst Signal Process , vol. 41, pp. 4848–4885, 2022,
doi: 10.1007/s00034-022-01997-6.
[17] M. Mirzaei and S. Mohammadi, "Process variation-aware approximate full adders for imprecision-tolerant
applications," Computers & Electrical Engineering, vol. 87, 2020, p. 106761, doi:
10.1016/j.compeleceng.2020.106761.
[18] A. Morgenshtein, A. Fish and I. A. Wagner, "Gate-diffusion input (GDI): a power-efficient method for
digital combinatorial circuits," IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol.
10, no. 5, pp. 566- 581, 2002, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2002.801578.
[19] A. Sadeghi, N. Shiri and M. Rafiee, "High-Efficient, Ultralow-Power and High-Speed 4:2 Compressor
with a New Full Adder Cell for Bioelectronics Applications," Circuits Syst Signal Process , vol. 39, pp.
6247–6275,  2020, doi: 10.1007/s00034-020-01459-x.
[20] M. Rafiee, F. Pesaran, A. Sadeghi and N. Shiri, “An efficient multiplier by pass transistor logic partial

[22] H. Jiang, C. Liu, L. Liu, F. Lombardi and J. Han, “A review, classification, and comparative evaluation of
approximate arithmetic circuits,” ACM J Emerg Technol Comput Syst. (JETC), vol. 13, no. 4, p. 60, 2017,
doi:10.1145/3094124.
[23] A. Darabi, M.R. Salehi and E. Abiri, “One-sided 10T static-random access memory cell for energy efficient
and noise-immune internet of things applications,” International Journal of Circuit Theory and
Applications, 2022, doi: 10.1002/CTA.3408.
 [24] A. T. Mahani and P. Keshavarzian, “A novel energy-efficient and high speed full adder using CNTFET,”
Microelectronics Journal, vol.  61, pp. 79-88, 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2017.01.009.
[25] E. Adams, S. Venkatachalam and S. -B. Ko, "Approximate Restoring Dividers Using Inexact Cells and
Estimation From Partial Remainders," in IEEE Transactions on Computers, vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 468-474,
April 2020, doi: 10.1109/TC.2019.2953751.
[26] F. Pooladi, F. Pesaran and N. Shiri. "Efficient GDI- based approximate subtractors for change detection in
bio-image processing applications." Microelectronics Journal , vol. 135 , p. 105757, May  2023, doi:
10.1016/j.mejo.2023.105757.
[27] F. Bahrami, N. Shiri and F. Pesaran, “A New Approximate Sum of Absolute Differences Unit for
Bioimages Processing,”  IEEE Embedded Systems Letters. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LES.2023.3245020.
[28] F. Bahrami, N. Shiri and F. Pesaran, “Imprecise Subtractor Using a New Efficient Approximate-Based
Gate Diffusion Input Full Adder for Bioimages Processing,” Computers and Electrical Engineering, vol.
108, p. 108729, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.compeleceng.2023.108729.
COPYRIGHTS